
Editor's Note: The Sheriff's Offi ce Weekly Rap-Up comes out on Friday afternoon, and includes any 
announcements, important messages, or not so important messages that employees of the Sheriff's 
Offi ce would like to communicate to the rest of the agency.  If you have something you would like to 
communicate, please send it to me and I will be happy to include it. Send it to beckyherrin@keysso.
net, or in the courier to Deputy Becky Herrin, Community Relations Division, Headquarters building 
on Stock Island. 

June 26, 2009

Ask the 
Administration

Question: Is there any way 
to set the computers so I can 
Open "winmail" documents? 
I cannot seem to open these 
in my email to view the docu-
ment??? 

Answered by Micro-
soft (and MCSO Informa-
tion Systems): When an end 
user sends mail to the Internet 
from an Exchange Windows 
or Outlook client, a fi le attach-
ment called Winmail.dat may be 
automatically added to the end 
of the message if the recipient's 
client cannot receive messages 
in Rich Text Format (RTF). The 
Winmail.dat fi le contains Ex-
change Server RTF information 
for the message, and may ap-
pear to the recipient as a binary 
fi le. It is not useful to non-Ex-
change Server recipients.

Question: (There were 
several versions of this ques-
tion....Why can't we tint our 
patrol car windows? Most other 
departments in south Florida 
have tinted windows and it 
makes it much more enjoyable 
working and keeps us from get-
ting skin cancer in the future. 

Answered by Chief Dug-
ger: I asked our Fleet Manager 
along with all supervisors to 
identify which MCSO vehicles 
have window tinting.  Some 
unmarked units and one canine 
unit were approved to have the 
windows tinted. The main rea-
sons were because detectives 
have transported witnesses, 
crime victims, or confi dential 
informants whose identity the 
detective wanted to conceal. In 
addition, those vehicles have 
been used to conduct surveil-
lance and the intent is not to be 
seen. Some of MCSO’s un-
marked units were approved to 
get tinted windows as allowed 
by Florida Statute. Specifi cally, 
F.S. 316.2951(2) “…exempts 
all law enforcement vehicles 
used in undercover or canine 
operations from the window sun 
screening requirements of s.s. 
316.2951-316.2957.” This stat-
ute does not apply to marked 
patrol cars. 

There are several reasons 
why the Sheriff has indicated 
his opposition to tinting marked 
car windows. Research of sev-
eral major South Florida police 
agencies revealed they don’t 
routinely tint marked patrol 

vehicle windows. The MCSO 
has a high volume of backing 
accidents, and adding tinting is 
an additional hindrance, espe-
cially at night, that may increase 
backing accidents and agency 
liability. This is a trend that has 
been detected in other agen-
cies that allowed the windows 
of some of their patrol units to 
be tinted. 

Improperly installed or poor 
quality tinting can also be a 
safety hazard. Inexpensive win-
dow tint consists of polyester 
fi lm dyed to achieve the desired 
color and darkness. A purple 
appearance is caused when 
the ultraviolet rays from the sun 
break down the dyes in poor 
quality tint. Window tint may 
bubble because it is of poor 
quality and the result of a failure 
in the adhesive process. 

Continued on page 3

There will not be 
any more Weekly 

Rap Ups until July 
24th. Sorry for the 

inconvenience.



		  Birthdays next week

Ask the 
Administration, 
continued

All of our units are re-issued 
as they age and tint is expen-
sive to put on and to remove, 
sometimes leaving the glass 
hazed from the glue. 

Some deputies have stated 
tinting will prevent skin cancer. 
To date, not one member of the 
Monroe County Sheriff’s Office 
has filed a workers compensa-
tion claim for skin cancer as a 
direct result of operating a patrol 
car without window tinting.

Just as important as the 
other considerations, is that 
members of the public have, 
on several occasions, told the 
Sheriff that they feel isolated 
from our deputies as they are 
on patrol. Research studies 
conducted in Los Angeles and 
other major cities have had 
similar findings among their 
communities. The Sheriff feels 
that in addition to the added ex-
pense and liability risks, placing 
window tinting on patrol cars will 
even further present a feeling of 
isolation of the deputy from the 
community. The Sheriff feels the 

cons to window tinting far out-
weigh the pros, and therefore 
window tinting on marked patrol 
cars will not be approved. 

Special Thanks to Johnny 
Yongue, Lt. Nancy Alvarez, Lt. 
Gene Thompson and Sgt. Dave 
Carey for their research with 
this question.

Question: Is it true the 
Sheriff is looking at taking the 
cars away from the officers that 
live out of county? 

Answered by Sheriff 
Peryam: No.

Question: If there is no 
money in the budget for deputy 
raises, how did they find money 
to give 3 Lieutenants raises??? 
Answered by Sheriff Peryam: 
First of all, in our proposed 
budget for the coming fiscal 
year, we have included raises: 
a 4% raise for certified person-
nel making $70,000 or less 
and a 4% raise for non-certified 
personnel making $50,000 or 
less. All that remains is for the 
County Commission to approve 
the budget. 

As for raises for lieutenants, 
we did adjust one lieutenant's 
salary because it was way out 
of line with the salaries of those 

holding comparable positions; 
two other people received rais-
es when they were promoted to 
lieutenant. Those increases in 
salary were the normal increas-
es a person gets with a promo-
tion - increased responsibility = 
increased pay.

Question: Is it true we are 
getting a raise in October? 

Answer: See above an-
swer.

Question: I would like to 
know why the accrual rates for 
sick time is based on hours 
scheduled to work in a day in-
stead of total hours worked in a 
two week pay period like annual 
leave. The annual leave accrual 
rate actually make sense. 

Why does a person work-
ing a 8.5 hour day, 85 hours 
every two weeks earn about a 
third less sick time every two 
weeks compared to 12.22 hour 
day, 85.5 hour every two weeks 
person? 

Answered by Chief Mike 
Rice: In the past, a decision 
was made to base the accrual 
rates, for vacation and sick, 
on a given number of days off 
for each person.  This practice 
was changed several years ago 
for vacation accruals.  Those 
accruals are now based on a 
specified rate for all regularly 
scheduled hours.  So now with 
vacation time all employees 
earn the same amount of vaca-
tion time per hour worked.  With 
regard to sick leave, the Sher-
iff's Office has identified this 
inequity at collective bargaining 
sessions in the past.  This prac-
tice is one that we would like to 
change in the future.   

Continued on page 3

NAME 			   TITLE					    DOB
Reis, Zacharias		  Detention Deputy			   7/1
Coleman, Mark		  Detective-Homicide			  7/2
Higgins, Winfred		  Deputy Sheriff			   7/2
Harbin, Martin		  Court Deputy I			   7/3
Lentz, Barry			   Reserve Deputy			   7/4
Horn, Olga			   Financial Assistance Clerk		 7/5
Miranda, Jaime		  Deputy Sheriff			   7/5



Ask the Administration, continued
Question: Why are there 2 detail coordina-

tors in District 7 when policy clearly states: Each 
Patrol Sector will designate one person to func-
tion as the Sector Special Detail Coordinator 
(SSDC). The SSDC is responsible for coordinat-
ing all details in their respective Sector. Why do 
we not follow our own policy? 

Answered by Chief Dugger: I have directed 
Captain Louis Caputo to insure District 7 is in 
compliance with the Sheriff’s General Order, and 
insure that there is only one Sector Special Detail 
Coordinator.

Question: Is the Sheriff planning on running 
for a second term? 

Answered by Sheriff Peryam: It is way too 
soon to think about this question.

Question: I heard the county was charging 
the Sheriff's Office $.30 + more per gallon of gas. 
When I had my old car, I was issued a gas credit 
card. When I got my new car, I had to turn in my 
card because the card was assigned to the 
car. Is the agency going to issue more depu-
ties a credit card? 

I know it was a trial period at that time. 
Where I live in Dade County gas is cheaper 
than it is in Monroe.

Answered by Chief Rice: It is true the 
County marks up the cost of fuel by $.30 
per gallon; however, due to other issues 
the cost to us is not $.30 more per gallon 
to use the County pumps. 

In the end, however, you are correct 
that the Wright Express Fleet cards are 
cheaper than using the County pumps. 

The cards we currently have issued 
out are part of small test to determine if 
the program meets our needs.  We are in 
the process of developing a procedure 
for the program.  Once the procedure is 
complete we expect to issue cards to all 
personnel in the next few months.

Question: Below are just some of the 
benefits the City of Miami Police get. As far 
as the AUTOMATIC raises are concerned, 
I'm sure they have budget cuts too and they 
seem to still be able to give raises, why 
can't we??? * $2,000 Crime Prevention Pay 
added to base salary * $1,648 FDLE Cer-

tification Bonus (upon completion of probation) * 
Automatic 2.5% pay increases every 6 months for 
the first 7 years * Multiple longevity increases for 
11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23 and 25 years of service 
* Uniform/clothing allowance.

Answer: Those issues are something you 
need to bring up to your Union Representative for 
contract discussions.

This is someone who currently works 
at the Headquarters Building and that’s the 
only hint you get! I’ll give you the answer in 
next week’s Weekly Rap Up. 

Guess Who?


